International Journal of Advanced Engineering, Management and Science (IJAEMS)                     [Vol-3, Issue-10, Oct- 2017]
www.ijaems.com                                                                                                                                                                        Page | 1001
Optimization of Material Removal Rate of
WEDM Process on Mild Steel Using
Molybdenum Wire
Harsh Saini, Irfan Khan, Sushil Kumar, Sahil Kumar
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Maharishi Ved Vyas Engineering College, Jagadhri, Haryana, India

4.3 the rank and delta values for process parameters are1,
2, 4 and 3 and 4.95, 4.59, 0.45 and 0.62 respectively any
miscellaneous numbering system you use in your paper
cannot be confused with a reference [4] or an equation (3)
designation.
Table.4: Response Table for Means
Level I Ton Toff V
1 21.97 21.55 24.47 24.59
2 22.95 23.91 24.05 24.15
3 24.93 25.15 24.21 23.97
4 26.91 26.14 24.02 24.04
Delta 4.95 4.59 0.45 0.62
Rank 1 2 4 3
The response table shows the relative importance of each
process parameters towards the response. It is clears from
these tables that the process parameter having greatest
delta value gets highest rank. The rank indicates the
relative significance of each process parameters to the
response. Current gets rank 1 followed by pulse on time,
voltage and pulse off time. So from the results based on
delta value and rank it is conclude that current has the
highest effect on material removal rate [MRR] followed
by the pulse on time, voltage and lastly pulse off time.
3.1 Regression Equation
The regression equation for material removal rate as
shown by equation [3.1] is calculated in MINITAB 17
software. The regression equation shows the significant
effect of each process parameter on the material removal
rate. From this equation, it is clears that the current and
pulse on time have positively affect the material removal
rate whereas pulse off time and voltage have negative
effect on response i.e. material removal rate.
 MRR = -770.9 + 0.3365I + 0.3004Ton - 0.0236Toff -
0.0367V …………. [3.1]
3.2  Analysis of variance [ANOVA]
The analysis of variance for S/N ratio and means are
shown in table 5 and table 6 respectively. In an
examination of variance table, the P value determines the
most important process parameter. The parameter whose
P value is less than 0.05 will be most effective factor.
Current and pulse on time are significantly affect the
International Journal of Advanced Engineering, Management and Science (IJAEMS)                     [Vol-3, Issue-10, Oct- 2017]
www.ijaems.com                                                                                                                                                                        Page | 1003
material removal rate.  From these tables it is concluded
that Current is the most significant parameter for MRR
followed by Pulse on Time. The main effect plot for S/N
ratio and means are shown in fig. 3 and 4 respectively.
Table.5: Analysis of Variance for S/N Ratio
Sour
ce
D
F
Seq
SS
Adj
MS
F P %
Contribut
ion
I 3 7.348
5
2.449